



20220615000241030 1/4 \$116.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 06/15/2022 01:19:55 PM FILED/CERT

· - · - · - · - · · · · · · · · · · · ·
This instrument was prepared by:
Clayton T. Sweeney, Attorney
2700 Highway 280 East, Suite 160
Birmingham, AL 35223

Send Tax Notice To: Ridge Crest Homes, LLC 215 Narrows Parkway Suite C Birmingham, AL 35242

STATE OF ALABAMA	) :	STATUTORY WARRANTY DE
COUNTY OF SHELBY	)	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of Eighty Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$85,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned Brady Homes, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR), in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEE, Ridge Crest Homes, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE), its successors and assigns, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 2123, according to the Survey of Highland Lakes, 21st Sector, Phase I & II, an Eddleman Community, as recorded in Map Book 30, page 6A and B, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

TOGETHER WITH non-exclusive easement to use the private roadways, common area all as more particularly described in the Declaration of Easements and Master Protective Covenants for Highland Lakes, a Residential Subdivision, recorded as Instrument 1994-07111 and amended in Instrument 1996-17543 and further amended in Instrument 1999-31095 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Highland Lakes, a Residential Subdivision, 21st Sector, Phase I & II, recorded as Instrument 20020716000332740 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama (which, together with all amendments thereto, is hereinafter collectively referred to as, the "Declaration").

This instrument is executed as required by the Articles of Organization and Operational Agreement of said limited liability company and same have not been modified or amended.

## Subject to:

- (1) Ad Valorem taxes due and payable October 1, 2022 and all subsequent years thereafter, including any "roll-back taxes."
- (2) Public utility easements as shown by recorded plat, including any tree bufferline as shown on recorded plat.
- (3) Declaration of Easements and Master Protective Covenants for Highland Lakes, a Residential Subdivision, which provides, among other things, for an Association to be formed to assess and maintain the private roadways, etc. of the development; all of said covenants, restrictions and conditions being set out in instrument recorded as Instrument #1994-07111, amended in Instrument #1996-17543 and further amended in Inst. #1999-31095, in said Probate Office of

Shelby County, AL 06/15/2022 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$85.00



20220615000241030 2/4 \$116.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 06/15/2022 01:19:55 PM FILED/CERT

Shelby County, Alabama, along with Articles of Incorporation of Highland Lakes Residential Association, Inc. as recorded as Instrument 9402/3947, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Jefferson County, Alabama.

- (4) Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Highland Lakes, a Residential Subdivision, 21st Sector, Phase I & II, as recorded as Instrument #200207160000332740, in said Probate Office.
- (5) Subdivision restrictions, limitations and conditions as set out in Map Book 30, Page 6A & B, in said Probate Office.
- (6) Title to all minerals within and underlying the premises, together with all mining rights and other rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto, including rights set out in Book 28, Page 237, Instrument 1998-7776; Instrument 1998-7778, and Instrument 20020723000343340, in said Probate Office.
- (7) Subject to the provision of Sections 2.3 and 2.6 of the Declaration, the property shall be subject to the following minimum setbacks:
  - (a) Front setback: as per plot plan which must be approved by the ARC;
  - (b) Rear setback: 35 feet
  - (c) Side setback: 10 feet
- (8) Lake Easement Agreement executed by Highland Lakes Properties, Ltd. and Highland Lakes Development, Ltd., providing for easements, use by others, and maintenance of Lake property as shown by instrument recorded in Instrument # 1993-15704 and Instrument #1993-15705, in the said Probate Office.
- (9) Easement(s) for ingress and egress to serve Highland Lakes Development executed by Highland Lakes Development, Ltd., to Highland Lakes Properties, Ltd., recorded as Instrument #1993-15704 in said Probate Office.
- (10) Cable Agreement set out in Inst. No. 1997-33476, in said Probate Office.
- (11) Release(s) of damages as set out in instrument(s) recorded in Inst. 1999-40618, in said Probate Office.
- (12) Underground Easement to Alabama Power Company as recorded in Instrument No.1997-19422, in said Probate Office.
- (13) Right(s) of Way(s) granted to Alabama Power Company by instrument(s) recorded in Book 111, Page 408, Book 109, Page 70; Book 149, page 380; Book 173, Page 364, Book 276, page 670, Book 134, page 408, Book 133, page 212, Book 133, page 210, Real Volume 31, page 355 and Instrument #1994-1186 in said Probate Office.



20220615000241030 3/4 \$116.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 06/15/2022 01:19:55 PM FILED/CERT

- Right(s) of Way(s) granted to Shelby County, Alabama, by instrument(s) recorded in Deed Book (14)95, Page 503 and Deed Book 196, page 246 in said Probate Office.
- Right of Way to Birmingham Water and Sewer Board as recorded in Instrument 1998-34387; (15)Instrument 1995-34035 and Instrument 2001-49794, in said Probate Office.
- Conditions, Covenants, Agreements, Release of Damages, Restrictions, and Mineral and (16)Rights appearing of record in Instrument 20020723000352820, in said Probate Office.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Grantor, by and through its duly authorized member, has hereunto set its hand and seal on this the 9th day of June, 2022.

Brady Homes, LLC an Alabama limited liability company

William David Brady

Member

STATE OF ALABAMA

**COUNTY OF JEFFERSON** 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that William David Brady, whose name as Member of Brady Homes, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company, is signed to the foregoing Instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the Instrument, he as such sole member and with full authority, signed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited liability company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 9th day of June, 2022.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 11-24-2024

(MUST AFFIX SEAL)

Jessica Hagin NOTARY PUBLIC Alabama State At Large My Commission Expires November 24, 2024

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Brady Homes, LLC	Granțee's Name	Ridge Crest Homes, LLC
Mailing Address	215 Narrows Parkway, Suite C Birmingham, AL 35242		
Triaining / taaress	Diffillingham, AL 30242	Mailing Address	Birmingham, AL 35242
•	1031 Pinecliff Circle		
Property Address	Birmingham, AL 35242	Date of Sale	June 9, 2022
•	•	T-4-1 D D.	<b>A</b> 05 000 00
•		Total Purchase Price	\$ 85,000.00
,	•	or.	
		Actual Value	<u>\$</u>
		Or ^ 1	
•		Assessor's Market Value	<u>\$</u>
The purchase price or (check one) (Records	actual value claimed on this form can ation of documentary evidence is not r	be verified in the following documen equired)	tary evidence:
☐ Bill of Sale		Appraisal	
<ul><li>☐ Sales Contract</li><li>☑ Closing Statement</li></ul>		☐ Other ☐ Deed	
If the conveyance doci is not required.	ument presented for recordation conta	ains all of the required information ref	erenced above, the filing of this form
		Instructions	
Grantor's name and r mailing address.	nailing address - provide the name	of the person or persons conveying	interest to property and their current
Grantee's name and m	nailing address - provide the name of t	the person or persons to whom intere	est to property is being conveyed.
Property address - the property was conveyed		ing conveyed, if available. Date of S	ale - the date on which interest to the
Total purchase price - offered for record.	the total amount paid for the purchase	e of the property, both real and perso	onal, being conveyed by the instrument
Actual value - if the prooffered for record. This	operty is not being sold, the true value may be evidenced by an appraisal co	e of the property, both real and personducted by a licensed appraiser or t	onal, being conveyed by the instrument he assessor's current market value.
the property as determ	and the value must be determined, the ined by the local official charged with e penalized pursuant to Code of Alaba	the responsibility of valuing property	ue, excluding current use valuation, of for property tax purposes will be used
l attest, to the best of national that any false statements (h).	ny knowledge and belief that the information of the claimed on this form may result in	mation contained in this document is the imposition of the penalty indicate	true and accurate. I further understanded in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1
Date 6/9/22		Brady Homes, LLC Print <u>by: William David Brady</u>	<u>, Member</u>
	•	<u></u>	
Unattested		_ Sign	
	(verified by)		water/Agent) circle one
	20220615000241030 4/4 \$116.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,	· ·	

06/15/2022 01:19:55 PM FILED/CERT

1/2574676.1